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LANO USE COHMIS SIONEDWIN W. SMITH 

STAIE OF HA All 
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW 

20 Haili St 32 H'76 
H I L O . H AWA II 96720 

PHON E 93 5-7 010 

September 21, 1976 

AH SUNG LEONG 
Acting Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

RE: CONCERNING QUARRY PERMIT ISSUED TO HAWAIIAN ANTHURIUM, LTD. 

Mr. Leong, 

I am representing both HAROLD S. TANOUYE Ai.~D SONS, INC, and 
HAWAIIAN ANTHURIUM, LTD. When the original quarry permit was 
issued by your office it was issued to Hawaiian Anthurium Limited. 
Hawaiian Anthurium Limited is the owner of lots 8522 and 8529. 
Harold S. Tanouye and Sons, Inc. were and still are the owners of 
lots 8579, 8523 and 8526. 

Harold S. Tanouye is the president of both of the respective 
Corporations. 

In order to avoid any confusion or technical violations, we 
are respectfully requesting that your office issue either a joint 
permit to both corporations to quarry on their respective lots 
or that separate permits be issued to each corporation for the 
respective lots that they own. 

If you have any further questions concerning this, feel 
free to call on me at any time at my office . 

Sincerely y. our~s 

~ ' t?;;&(."--<..- ' 
EDWIN W. SMITH 

cc Mr. Edwin Smith 
cc Harold S. Tanouye & Sons, Inc . 
cc Hawaiian Anthurium Ltd. 
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April 2, 1973 

Hawaii Planning commission . 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: ~- Raymond Suefuji 
Planning Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its meeting on March 30, 1973, the Land Use 
commission voted to approve a special permit to 
Hawaii n Anthuriums, Ltd. (SP73-145) to allow the 
establishment of a quarry operation and water storage 
reservoirs for anthuriums and other agricultural uses 
within the Agricultural District at M.t. View, Puna, 
Hawaii, on approximately 100 acres of land identified 
as Tax Map Key 1-1-100: parcels 40, 37, 11, . 10 and , 
portion of 8: subject tothe conditions set forth by 
the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 

A copy of the staff memorandum is enclosed for 
your information. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIK:>TO 
Ericls. Executive Officer 
cc: Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. 

Hawaii District Office, Dept. of Taxation 
Property Technical Office, Dept. of Taxation · 
Tax Maps Recorder, Dept. of Taxation 
Real Property Tax Assessor, Dept. of ~axation 
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• 
April 2, 1973 

Hawaii n Anthuriums, Ltd. 
366 Kawili Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Gentlemen: 

The oriqinal of the attached letter approvinq a 
special permit to Hawaiicm Anthuriums, Ltd. (SP73-145) 
to allow the establishment of a quarry operation and 
water storaqe reservoirs for anthuriums and other aqri­
cultural uses within the Aqricultural District at Mt. 
View, Puna, Hawaii, on approximately 100 acres of land 
identified as Tax Map Key 1-1-100: parcels 40, 37, 11, 
10 and portion of 81 subject to the conditions set forth 
by the Hawaii County Planninq Commission1 is on file in 
the office of the Planninq Department, county of Hawaii, 
25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Haw ii. 

Very truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIK>TO 
Executive Officer 

Encls. 
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.2 ·1a:lld-use ch~nges ·dellied 
- - ' ~ . :· . . . 

. By HUGH CLARK · ·· The vote to deny carried 5-1 Action was· deferred on an to agricultural in North Ko­
: Aduertiser Big Isl.and Bureau with Inaba objecting. agricultural to urban re- hala as a result of a devel~ 
. ·. The commission approved quest by Harold Block and opment change; a l .;>-acre 
\ HILO - .T~e Stat~ Land_·. a special permit for the Ko- · ~onald Harris t.o reclassify' ag·ricultuial t-0 'urban re­

Use _Coz:imission denied ~o : hala Hongwanji Mission to 10 acres "of land near Lau- quest by Mabel Dav.is of 
applicat10:is for chan,,es · build a new church in the · pahoehoe · School in North Waimea; . · and a 14,172-
from agricultural to rui:al. • agricultural district at Ha- . Hilo. · square foot agricultural to 
u.se.yesterday. Thecomrru~ ~: laula, North Kohala, and a urban request by W. H. 
s1on . also conducted public . · special permit to lla.waiian .. THE DECISION will ·be Shipman Ltd., of Keaau . 

. he_an~gs on three other ap- . Anthuriums ., for a . made at the next meeting to There was no public testi-. plication~. . . · quarry operation - on 100 be held at 7:30 p.m. Friday mony on any of the applica­· Comfill:ss1oners ran mto_ a acres in an agricultural dis-. . at Lihue _Library on Kauai. tions.. . Commissioners .re­t .e c . ~ n-1 c a.1 - roadb~a<;k m trict near Mountain View. A · · · 
reaching their negative de- . .1 t for Commissioners also held ceived · ·staff ·reports and

600. . J hn suru ar reques h · t t comments from the p~ti­
c;s10Mn hio~ af NrequthesKt bnya ;het acres was denied in ~ovem--_ ~- c~=~gn;~2 ~~re~· t:~~ba~ . tioners . . l\· a o or o . , . . , ..i L. . ber 1971sgught .to .. sub.divide his 3.3 : ' - ~ '· · ·. ;,,·•·:-. -.,... ~--· -:-:-----;::;------,.---:---::-:=:==::==;;;j 
acres of ;: agricultural land · 
.into four rural tots. . . · 
J First, .;a · moti?n .for ap- · 
proval · by Comrmss1oner A . . 
J~ Napier failed to ~11 a 
second. : Then, a motion to · 
deny the petition resulted in 
a~ 4-2 vote with Napier and 
Chairman Goro Inaba of 
Kana opposed. · However,_. 
tije commission's rules. re­
q~ire five votes for action. ·I 

. . fTHE COMMISSION ~d- I 
' jqurned and huddled with , 

tlieir legal adviser before 
r~sum ing the meeting sev- . 
eral minutes later to take a 
s~cond vote. This time, Na­
p-jer moved ~ for approval 
and Stanley Sakahashl of 
I{auai provided a second. · 
TJ.le resuiting vote wa~ .3-3 
vtich rendered a dec1s1on 
o denial for the request, ac-
e rdinz. to a deputy attor-
n y general. . 

Tue diEicclty yesterday 
s caused by the absence 

Commissioners · Eddie 
ngen and Dr. Shelly 

i'; ark an~ ~Y a vacancy on 
t e comrr.iss1on. 

Earlier, the commission 
t rned down a petition by 

suji Takasaki of North 1 
o to reclassify 10.2 acres j 

otland at Mauuma from ag- . 
r cultural to rural. .i . 

Ii THE CO!\il\USSION staff 
~ jected to the application._ 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

March 30, 1973 - 10 : 00 a.m. 

Kulana Naauao 
Hilo, Hawaii 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Goro Inaba, Chairman 
Alexander J. Napier 
sunao Kido 
Leslie Wung 
Tanj i Yamamura 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT : Eddie Tangen, Vice Chairman 
Shelley M. Mark 

STAFF PRESENT: Tatsuo Fuj-imoto , Executive Officer 
Gordan Furutani, Planner 
Benjamin Matsubara, Deputy Attorne y General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Persons testifying during today's hearing were duly sworn 
in by Chairman Inaba. 

HEARING 

PETITION BY LAND USE COMMISSION (A72-351) TO RECLASSIFY 62 ACRES 
FROM URBAN TO AGRICULTURAL AT KEAHUOLU, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

The staff report on the subject petition was presented by 
Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer (see copy of report on 
file). A detailed description of the 62-acre parcel, the 
surrounding land uses, school site, etc. was also given with the 
aid of the maps. 

It was reported by Mr. Fujimoto that subsequent to the writing 
of the staff report, a letter dated March 28, 1973 had been received 
from Mr. James Bell of Belt Collins & Associates, consultant to 
the Liliuokalani Trust, expressing his inability to attend the 
meeting and submitting additional testimony to support the Trust's 
objections to the proposed rezoning and requesting that the action 
be deferred to the 1974 boundary review {see copy of letter on file). 

There was no further discussion, and the hearing -on the 
petition was closed. 



Commissioner Napier moved that the Commission go on record 
that this area be considered during the next 5-year boundary review, 
which was seconded by Commissioner Sakahashi and unanimously 
carried. 

~ 
APPLICATION BY HAWAIIAN ANTHURIUMS, LTD. (SP73-145) FOR A SPECIAL 
PERMIT TO ALLOW A QUARRY OPERATION IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AT 
MT. VIEW, PUNA, HAWAII 

Mr. Fujimoto presented the staff memorandum recommending that 
the special permit be approved subject to the conditions set forth 
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission (see copy of report 
on file). 

Commissioner Wung moved that the special permit be approved as 
recommended by staff. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Napier and unanimously passed . 

APPLICATION BY KOHALA HONGWANJI MISSION (SP73-144) FOR A SPECIAL 
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW CHURCH IN THE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT AT 
RALAULA, NORTH KOHALA, HAWAII 

It was recommended by staff that the special permit be 
approved subject to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission (see copy of report on file). 

Commissioner Wung moved to approve the special permit as 
recommended by staff, which was seconded by Commissioner Yamarnura 
and unanimously passed. 

Since there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

-5-
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LMm llSE c o;-1:.JJ:SSJ.ON 

D'EM._§_P73-142_ - HAWAIIAN ANiliT.IB.IUMS ll~TE__--"'M..,...a..,..:cclL.1!'.l..,_l..91--1-7~3-

YAMN1URA , TANJI 

I move that the Sp. Perm.be approved subject 
to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii 
Pla~ning Commission. 

https://co;-1:.JJ:SSJ.ON


JOHN A. BURNS 
GOV ERNOR 

FREDERICK C. ERSKINE 
CHA IRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTURE 

WILLIAM E. FERNANDES 
DEPU TY TO THE CHAIRM AN 

STATE OF H AWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

14 28 SO . KING STREET 

HONOLULU . HAWAII 96814 

March 28, 1973 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto, Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 

SUBJECT: Special permit application SP73•145 
Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. (Puna) 
TMK: 3rd Div. 1-1-100:8, 10, 11, 37, 40 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject 
application and finds no detrimental economic or environmental impact 
of this proposed change in land use. 

The development of the water reservoir and the necessary 
quarrying and land development program will enhance the productivity 
of this agricultural operation, rendering it less sensitive to drought 
periods. Therefore, we recommend that this proposed change in land use 
be approved. 

Chairman, Board of Agriculture 
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/ (P)l310.3
LETTER No . ____ 

KC::NAM KIM 
JOHN A. BURNS 

COMP.rflOLLER 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING 

AND GENERAL SERVICES 

BOX MA.R 2 0 ,973P . 0 . 119 

HONOLULU. HAWAII 96810 

... l ~. 

Mr. Tatsuo Fujimoto 
~ \ ' j

Execut ive Officer 
State Land Use Commission _, 

Department of Planning a nd 
·. • ('" - : I.- • 

Economi c Development 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Fujimoto: 

Subject: Revie'."1 of Applications for Boundary 
Amendment Petitions . a nd Special Permits 

Thi s is in response to your request for comments to the 
following applications: 

A72-351. ~72--)53, A7?-354 , A73-3?7, A73-359, A73- 36 0, 
AJ3-361, SP73-~ , SP73-145/SP-73-14 6 : 

7 
These amendments and p8rrnits wil l not affect any 
existing or planned facili ties serviced by our agency. 

SP73-1 46 : 

We have no comments other than those made in response 
to the dra ft environmental impact statement. 

We have attached copie s of the following correspondences 
for your informat ion. 

(1) Letter No . (P)2692.2 dated November 24, 1972, 
DAGS to OEQC. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM March 30, 1973 
10:00 a.m. 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: staff 

SUBJECT: SP73-145 - HAWAIIAN AN'l'HURIUMS, . LTD. 

A special permit to allow the establishment of a quarry operation 
and water storage reservoirs for anthuriums and other agricultural 
uses within the state Land Use Agricultural District at Mt. View, 
Puna, Hawaii, has been requested by Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. The 
subject property is situated approximately 2 miles makai of the 
Volcano Road and midway between the Eden Roe Estates and Crescent 
Acres subdivisions. The area includes approximately 100 acres of land 
and is described as Tax Map Key 1-1-100: parcels 40, 37, 11, 10 and 
portion of 8. 

The applicant proposes to excavate and process the quarry mate­
rial for use on construction projects. Open pit excavation is pro­
posed and approximately 10 million cubic yards of material is esti­
mated to be mined. The duration of the operation is projected to last 
ten (10) years. Upon termination of the quarry operation, the exca­
vated sites will be converted into water reservoirs for agricultural 
uses. 

The applicant owns the property upon which the quarry site is 
being proposed as well as the lands adjacent to the quarry site. The 
subject area is presently overgrown with vegetation and unused . 
Situated north of the subject property is Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd.'s 
12 acre anthurium farm operation, the Eden Roe subdivision including 
approximately l,000 one-acre lots and 1 dwelling is located to the 
west and Crescent Acres subdivision consisting of approximately 2,000 
two-acre lots and 8 dwellings is situated to the east. The general 
area surrounding the subject property is substantially vacant or in 
cane cultivation. 

The Land Study Bureau soil classification indicates that the land 
consists of almost base pahoehoe with no soil material; contains 
slopes from 0-35 percent; is located in an area where the rainfall 
exceeds 100 inches annually and is very poorly suited for overall 
crop use. 

County zoning for the area is A-3a and the property has been 
designated for orchard development on the General Plan land use 



pattern guide map. This designation refers to those lands which are 
rocky in physical make-up but are capable of supporting macadamia nut, 
papaya, citrus and other similar agricultural products. 

COUNTY RECOMMENDATION 

At its meeting of February 23, 1973, the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission voted to recommend approval of the special permit based on 
the following findings: 

"l. That the operation of the quarry and related uses is of a 
temporary nature, and as such, would not be contrary to the 
long-term objectives of the land use law; and 

"2. That it is recognized that the proposed use will substan­
tially alter the character as, upon termination of quarry 
operations, the area will be converted into water storage 
areas. However, this change in character will result in 
positive improvement to the land. The converted use of the 
land would provide a more dependable source of water, making 
the general area more conducive for agricultural development. 
In this manner, the land use law's intent to preserve and 
promote agricultural use would be furthered." 

Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

"l. All state and County standards and appropriate safety mea­
sures shall be exercised by the applicant to assure optimum 
vehicular traffic safeguards during the entire period of 
operation; 

"2. That the applicant prepare a plan indicating the areas pro­
posed to be excavated and later converted into water storage 
areas and submit said plan to the Planning Department for 
review prior to beginning operation; 

"3. That the applicant obtain authorization for construction from 
the Department of Health prior to construction of any 
facilities; 

"4. That the applicant obtain a permit to operate from the 
Department of Health prior to operation and for continued 
operation of the facilities; 

"5. That every precaution be taken by the applicant to avert any 
inconvenience such as traffic, noise, and dust problems to 
surrounding properties; 

-2-



11 6. That the quarry operation be limited to the hours of 6:30 
ci .mo to 4 : 30 p.m. Mondays to Saturdays; 

"7e That the Planning Department shall make periodic inspections 
to see that no adverse effects are being created by the 
quarry operation such as dust, noise and indiscriminate 
excavation. If it is determined that adverse effects are 
created the Planning Commission shall have the authority to 
require the applicant to cease and desist the operation; 

11 8,. That the Planning Commission shall review the progress of 
the operation no later than five years from the date of 
approval and may declare the permit null and void if no 
reasonable progress is assured. The maximum period of 
quarrying operation shall be ten (10) years from the date of 
approval with the five (5) year mandatory review; and 

"9. That upon expiration of the quarrying permit, the applicant 
shall remove all temporary support facilities and equipment 
from the area. " 

No objections or comments were received from the Departments of 
Public Works, Water Supply, State Highways, Education, Police and 
Fire. The Department of Research and Development has endorsed this 
special use proposal. 

on November 5, 1971, the Land Use Commission voted to deny a 
similar request by the same petitioner involving approximately 645 
acres in the same location. The request was denied on the grounds 
that the p e tition was inadequate, tentative and too indefinite in 
nature to justify approval. 

Many of the concerns of the Land Use Commission at that time have 
been considered and incorporated into the conditions recommended by 
the Hawaii County Planning Commission. It is further noted that the 
petitioner has reduced the area considerably, from 645 acres to 100 
acres. 

Upon evaluation of this request, staff finds that : 

1. it would not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 
necessary services and improvements; 

2. the water reservoir system would enhance the agricultural 
development of the area; 

-3-
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3. adequate conditions have been recommended to be imposed by 
the County to take care of identified concerns related to the 
proposed use. 

4. the surrounding areas will not be adversely affected in that 
much of the surrounding areas are unused, vacant and belong to 
the applicant. 

Based on the . above findings, staff recommends that this permit 
be approved subject to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission. 

-4-
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STATE OF HAWAII 

;:;._:,~~ of :-J:--~ v~~·~ 
DEPARTM ENT OF EDUCATION • : .. ·1 ~ ·::;: .:: ), ~ ·.! .-

~. O . BOX 2.300 

HONOL U L.U , HAW"-11 96804 

OFFICE OF OUSINESS S ERVI CES March 16 , 1973 

MEMO TO: Mr. Tatsuo FUjimoto, Executive Officer 

:::sU:~ ::::::~o::r :~:~: . Dii~F R 0 M: 

Facilities & Auxiliary Servi2~ranch 
.1 

SUBJF.CT: Applications on Richard v. To~edo (A 73-361), 
hala Hongwanji Mission (SP 73-144) and 

qawaiian Anthu riums, Ltd. (SP 73-145) 

we have no objections to the subject applications. 

JTO:EAH:jy 

https://SUBJF.CT


March 14, 1973 

Hawaiian Anthuriuma, Ltd. 
366 Kawili stre t 
Hilo, Bawaii 96720 

Gentle en: 

The Land ua c i s ion next ets on 
March 30, 1973, at 10100 a.m., in the Kalana Naauao 
(Old State Office Building), 14 Keawe Street, 
Hilo, Bawai~. 

At that time the ap cial permit pplication 
by Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. (SP73-145) to allow a 
quarry r ~er ti in the Agricultural Diiltrict at 
Mt. View, PUna, wail, will be c ai4ered. 

Should you have any question re rdinqthis 
matter, pleaae feel free to contact us. 

Very . truly yours, 

TATSUO FUJIMOTO 
Ex cutive Officer 

Enclosure 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

March 12, 1973 

NOTIFICATION OF BOUNDARY AMENDMENT 
AND SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATIONS 

Please be advised that the following boundary amendment and special permit 
applications within the County of Hawaii have been filed with the Land Use 
Cornmiss ion. 

A72-351 - Land Use Commission (Keahuolu) 

Approximately 62 acres from the Urban District to 
Keahuolu, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-4-08: 
to a more appropriate classification. 

the Agricultural District at 
portion of 1, for consideration 

A72-353 - Mabel M. Davis 

Approximately 1.53 acres from the Agricultural to the Urban District at Puukapu 
Homesteads, South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-4-01:90 (portion), to create 
additional homesites for the petitioner and her children. 

~ 73-357 - W. H. Shipman, Ltd. 

Approximately 14,172 square feet from the Agricultural District to the Urban District 
a t Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-03:27, to refine the land use district 
boundaries. 

SP73-144 - Kohala Hongwanji Mission 

Special permit request to allow the construction of a new church in the Agricultural 
District at Halaula, North Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 5-3-04: portion of 1. 

J SP73-145 - Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. 

Special permit request to allow a quarry operation in the Agricultural District at 
Mt. View, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-1-100: 8 (portion), 10, 11, 40 and 37. 

A public hearing and action meeting on these applications are scheduled for 
March 30, 1973*. 

We would appreciate any written comments for or against these requests, or 
you or your agent may appear at the public hearing. Please do not hesitate to call 
this matter to the attention of other interested parties. 

Should you desire additional information, feel free to contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

*See agenda enclosed 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
Planning Department 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 SHUNICHI KIMURA 

Mayor
COUNTY OF 

HAWAII 
Chairman 

February 26, 1973 
!Rlrn;®~O~~ID) 

Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto Mt.R 5 1973 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission State of Hawaii 
P . 0 . Box 2359 D USE COMMISSION 
Honolulu, HI 19804 

Re : Special Permit Application - Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. 

In accordance with Chapter 205 , Section 205 - 6 , Hawaii Revised 
statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
Planning Commission on the above application . 

The special permit request was to allow a quarry operation in 
Mt . View, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-1-100 : 8 (portion) , 10, 11, 
40 and ~ 3 7 )Iv.Ac, 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held 
on February 8, 1973 in the County Council Room, County Building, 
Hilo, Hawaii , discussed the subject request . The Commission on 
February 23, 1973 , voted to recommend the approval of the special 
permit to the Land Use Commission as it was found : 

1 . That the operation of the quarry and related uses is of a 
temporary nature , and as such , would not be contrary to the 
long- term objectives of the land use law; and 

2 . That it is recognized that the proposed use will substantially 
alter the character as , upon termination of quarry operations, 
the area will be converted into water storage areas . However , 
this change in character will result in positive improvement 
to the land . The converted use of the land would provide a 
more dependable source of water , making the general area more 
conducive for agricultural development . In this manner, the 
land use law ' s intent to preserve and promote agricu l tural use 
would be furthered . 



Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 2 
February 26, 1973 

The favorable recommendation was also contingent upon the f o llowing 
conditions : 

1 . All State and County standards and appropriate safety measures 
shall be exercised by the applicant to assure optimum vehicu­
lar traffic safeguards during the entire period of operation; 

2 . That the applicant prepare a plan indicating the areas proposed 
to be excavated and later converted into water storage areas 
and submit said plan to the Planning Department for review prior 
to beginning operation ; 

3 . That the applicant obtain authorization for construction from 
the Department of Health prior to construction of any facili ­
ties; 

4 . That the applicant obtain a permit to operate from the Depart ­
ment of Health prior to operation and for continued operation 
of the facilities ; 

5 . That every precaution be taken by the applicant to avert any 
inconvenience such as traffic, noise, and dust problems to 
surrounding properties; 

6 . That the quarry operation be limited to the hours of 6 : 30 a . m. 
to 4 : 30 p . m. Mondays to Saturdays ; 

7 . That the Planning Department shall make periodic inspections 
to see that no adverse effects are being created by the quarry 
operation such as dust , noise and indiscriminate excavation . 
If it is determined that adverse effects are created the Plan­
ning Commission shall have the authority to require the appli­
cant to cease and desist the , operation ; 

8 . That the Planning Commission shall review the progress of the 
operation no later than five years from . the date of approval 
and may declare the permit null and void if no reasonable 
progress is assured . The maximum period of quarrying operation 
shall be ten (10) years from the date of approval with the five 
(5) year mandatory review ; and 

9 . That upon expiration of the quarrying permit, the applicant 
shall remove all temporary support facilities and equipment 
from the area . 



Mr . Tatsuo Fujimoto 
Page 3 
February 26, 1973 

Please do not hesitate to call or write us mould there be further 
questions on this matter . 

~fa/d27 
Ed C. Watt 
Chairman 

lat 

Enclosures 

cc Hawaiian Anthuriums , Ltd . 
Imata & Associates, Inc . 
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GOVERN O R 

WALTER B. QUI S ENBERRY. M . D .. M .P.H 
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DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

(ffi~©IEOWm:ID) 
FEB 1 6 1973February 13, 1973 

State of Hawaii 
tAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Ronald M. Takahata 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. 
14 Holomua Street 
Hilo, Hi 96720 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-1-100:8 (por.), 10, 11, 37 & 40 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of February a, 1973, held 
a duly advertised public hearing on your application for a special 
permit from Section 98H-5 of Act 205, Land Use Regulation of the 
State of Hawaii to allow a quarry operation on approximately 100 
acres of land located approximately 1100 feet makai of the Volcano 
Road (16 to 17 mile post) midway between the Eden Roe Estates and 
Crescent Acres subdivisions, Mt. View, Puna, Hawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 98H-6 of Act 205 of 
the State of Hawaii, the Commission shall act on such petition 
not earlier · than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

It was requested that you contact the Department of Health to 
certify that your operations will comply with air pollution and 
other applicable regulations. 

We will withhold taking action on your request until notified by
the Department of Health of their concurrence with your operation. 

Ed c. Watt, Chairman, Planning Commission 

lat 
cc /r,and Use Commission 

Imata & Associates, Inc. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

February 8, 1973 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Hawaiian 
Anthuriums, Ltd., was called to order at. 6: 20 p.m., in the County Cou·1cil 
Room, County Building, by Chairman Ed- C. Wat1:. 

PRESENT: Bd C. Watt ABSENT: Ma11ricio Valera, Jr. 
Scott H. Asai Ak:.ra Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Masayuki Kai Ed;vard Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Leon M. S+erling, Jr. Roy H. Nagata 
Skippy T. Yasutake 

Sidney M. Fuke 
Glenn T. Miyao 
Norman K. Hayashi 

Clifford Ium, Corporation Counsel 
Richard Masuda, Public Works 

and approximately 19 people in attendance 

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HE~ING 

Special Permit: Mt. View, ~una, Hawaii 

Z
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hear :Lngs to be held in the Cc·unty 

Cou il Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii, State of Hawaii, beginn~ng 
at 00 p.m., February 8, 1973, to consider among others, the appliccition 
of awaiian Anthuriums, Ltd., owner, for a special permit within the County 
of Hawaii in accordance with the provision of Section 98H-6, Revised Laws 
of Hawaii 1955, as amended. 

The special permit is for the purpose of allowing a quarry operation 
on approximately 100 acres of land, TMK: 1-1-lOO:por. of 8, 10, 11, 37 and 
40, located approximately 11,000 feet makai of the Volcano Road (16-17 mile 
post) midway between the Eden Roe Estates and Crescent Acres subdivisions, 
Mt. View, Puna, Hawaii. Estimated time of operation is ten years. The 
site is to be converted into water storage reservoirs for anthurium and 
other agricultural uses. 

Maps showing the area under consideration for special permit and the 
rules and regulations governing the application for special permit are on 
file in the off ice of the Planning Department in the County Building at 25 
Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above special permit 
application may be filed with the Planning Commission beforB the date of 
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no 
later than fifteen (15) days following the _public hearing. 

PLANNING CO~MISSION 
OF THE COUNTY OFLHAWAII 
ED C. WATT, CHAIRMAN 
By: Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: January 29 and February 6, 1973) 
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CHAIRMAN: · We are down to the last one. Public hearing on the appli­

cation of H_g.waiian Anthuriums, Ltd . , for . a special permit to allow a 
quarry operation on approximately 100 acres of land, Tax Map Key 1-1-100:8 
(portion), 10, 11, 3 7 and 40, locate9 approx2_mately 1100 feet makai of the 
Volcano Road (16-17 mile post) midway between the Eden Roe Estates and 
Crescent Acres subdivisions, Mt. View, Puna. Estimated time of operation 
is ten years. The site is to be converted into water storage reservoirs 
for anthurium and other agricultural uses. 

Staff pre~entat . ion please. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO : Mr. Chairman and 1::omm issioners . _ A special per­
mit has been appliec_ for by Hawaiian An -~huriums, Ltd., to allow quarry 
operations on -property located within the Sta~e Land Use agricultural dis~ 
trict. 

The proposed site consists of one hundr2d (100) acres located ap~roxi­
mately two -( 2) mile~ - makai of the Volcano Road. The site is located 
between the Crescent Acres and the Eden Roe Bstates subdivision with ~ccess 
provided from South Kopua Road. 

_______. The applicant cwns the property upon which the quarry site is being 
proposed, as well a~ ; the lands immediately rounding the proposed site. The 
property is presentJy overgrown with native vegetation and vacant. 

To the southwe~t is located the Eden Rec subdivision consisting of 
1809 one-acre lots itnd l dwelling and the Crescent Acres subdivision con­
sisting of 2021 two-acre lots and 8 dwellings. An agricultural subdivision 
consisting of twenty-acre lots and owned by the applicant is located to the 
south. A twelve-acre anthurium farm operat:on and a dwelling both OW"1ed by 
the applicant is located to the north, adjac e nt to the proposed site. With 
the exception of a j-ew scattered dwellings, the surrounding area is sub­
stantially vacant or in cane cultivation. 

The overall productivity rating for the land is 'F O! very poorly 
suited for agricultural production. The lapi in this area is topped by 
pahoehoe with no soil materials. The slope of the land is less than 20 per 
cent and there is moderate drainage of rainfall which averages 170 inches 
annually. 

County zoning for the area is A-3a and the property has been desig­
nated for orchard development on the land use pattern guide map. This 
designation refers to those lands though rocky in character can support . 
productive macadamia nuts, papaya, citrus and other similar products. 

The applicant proposes to conduct quarry operations to excavate and 
process material for use on construction projects . Open pit excavation is 

. proposed and approximately 10 million cubic yards is estimated to be exca­
vated . Hours of operation will be 6:30 a.m. to 4:30 p .m., Monday to Friday 
and occasionally on Saturday. Duration of the operation is expected to 
last · ten (10) years. 

Upon termination of the quarry operations, the excavated sites will 
be converted into water reservoirs for the anthurium nursery and other 
agricultural uses. 

No objections or comments have been expressed by the departments of 
Public Works, Water Supply, State Highways, Education, Police, and Fire. 
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The Department of Research and Development has endorsed the project, 
stating that "adequate water is one of the essential elements for success­
ful agricultural operations. The County is striving to expand the diversi­
fied agricultural industry." 

The Department of Heal th h9, s requested c:,dd:.tional data in order to 
evaluate the request. The applicant has bee11 informed to supply the infor­
mation to the Department of Health. 

Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Didr. 't we give favorable acb.on on this once before? 

STAFF PLANNER f'JIYAO: Yes, a similar rei:uest involving 646 acres was 
considered for a quc:.rry operation. At that time, this Commission end::>rsed 
the project but the Land Use Commission denied. 

COMMISSIONER Y/.SUTAKE: May I ask the :;taff a question? 

CHAIRMAN: Sure, go ahead. 

COMMISSIONER YASUTAKE: Did anyone of these people that are living out 
there have anything to · say? Any remarks? 

· STAFF PLANNER f':IYAO: We have not received any written replies. There 
may be people here :·_n the audience. 

CHAIRMAN: Is t~e applicant here? 

HAROLD TANOUYE: Mr. -Chairman, Commission members. My name is Harold 
Tanouye. I am one of the officers for the Hawaiian Anthurium Corporation. 
The Secretary-Treasurer was supposed to be ! ~ ere, but then he has to b= in 
Kona for business and so I am pinch-hitting for him. Whatever was mentioned 
here has probably covered all the necessary area that we have in our mind. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there any question? 

•COMMISSIONER YASUTAKE: May I ask one .qJestion Harold? 

TANOUYE: Yes. 

COMMISSIONER YASUTAKE: The question that our Chairman asked, we gave 
it a fa¥Qrable answer the last time. Can you tell us why it was turned 
down b_ylt~nd Use Cornmissi-on? 

TANOUYE: So our people contacted the Land Use Commission in Honolulu 
and they said the reason why they turned down is because of 640 acres; but 
then our feelings were, of course like you take now even this 100 acres, 
it's a known thing that it's not going to be a 100-acre crater created and 
going to be one massive reservoir. It's going to be spotted here and there 
and the 640 acres that we previously applied which was turned down by the 
Lan~ Use Commission was because they felt 640 a ~res were too large and they 

- recommended that why don't you go in smaller; and you know you finish one 
block and you want to go to the next then you apply again. And so, this is 
what has come about. Thank you. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: Could I make another comment. In going through 
the State Land Use Commission's minutes, there was also concern expressed 
about the safety of the bridge at the beginning of the South Kopua Road . 
It has been no t e d that the safe load 0n the bridge is only 6 tons. 
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They felt that with the quarry material being daily passing through 
this b..ridge, there was some concern about the adequacy of the bridge. Could 
the applicant make a commitment to improve the )>ridge should that be 
required. It's possible that a condition like this will be attached to the 
application. 

TANOUYE: Of course, I don't have the authority to go ahead; but. then, 
of course, I can take this back to our peopl3 you know. 

STAFF PLANNER f' iIYAO: Yes. Well, c'ould you ask your people to consider 
these conditions' 

TANOUYE: But imother thing too, Sir. Up at Eden Roe, there is a very 
sizable anthurium nursery that's going on. ·.'1ow , they've hauled Pahoa cinders, 
not Pahoa, Kapoho c~nders which i s a little lighter material. But 
then, they have been putting those material in through this same access 
road - Kopua Road. One of those diesel tractors with a full 30-yard trailer 
and another huge semi-trailer and a full trailer you know; and that'; way 
beyond the bridge ccipacity - I don't know. And, of course, I don't r,ow see 
those trucks hauling them, but they were hauling them for months! 

CHAIRMAN: I think that covers that end of it. In other words, if that 
stipulation was att;1ched to it, you people W')Uld at least take some l<".ind of 
action in response to that. 

TANOUYE: I would imagine so. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: I have a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Go ahead. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: After these reservoirs were established, would 
you sell the water to the various anthurium growers? 

TANOUYE: No, we are the only growers there. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: In that area? 

TANOUYE: Our group owns 2500 acres there and this is all for this 
company, so we are trying to expand. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: By putting in your own water service. 

TANOUYE: That's right and of course there are water service way up on 
the Volcano Road. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: What elevation is this? 

TANOUYE: Roughly speaking, I would say, I don't know the specific 
elevation but roughly speaking, about 1500 feet I think. 

COViMISSIONER STERLING: With the staff, I am surprised that the Board 
of Water Supply didn't have any comments on this project. 

TANOUYE: Board of Water Supply says they have no objection. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: As I was looking through the County General 
Plan, I don't know whether they wanted to acqui~e all the existing water 
systems but I can see where this is as good as far as you folks are tr ying 
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to provide your own water system. My other question is on the road that 
you've answered. Will the Land Use Commission's report be included in 
your r e port - the minutes of the Land Use Con~ission on the reducing of 
the area from 640 acres to 100 acces. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: They are included in the original application 
that was processed a year or two ago. 

TANOUYE: This is completely a new appLi.cation. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: Yes. This involv~s basically the same location 
but a smaller area. 

TANOUYE: For your information gentlemen, .... e experienced · the · so-called 
drought. We have a small 50,000 gallon reservoir. We did not take permit 
when we excavated a:1d the Yamada' s tractor came and excavated that SC, 000 
gallon reservoir; bet nevertheless, cleaning Qas to be done, then we brought 
in Pahoa cinders, ljne d them up fine and we put our below lava line ~1d of 
course even in that 50,000 gallon, we got about 15 acres of anthurium und~r 
cultivation. Now, for day and night goinq and for days and we eks 
we don't have rain t:hat this anthuriums aren't/'Eo bloom; but it's a g:)od 
thing we had that; ctnd ·up at the hapuu milll }ust about a quarter mile up, 
we had another 50,0fiO so we drained that water completely dry too anc we 
have been having of course the slight sprinkle every now and then. Other­
wise, it would have been disastrous thing fer our corporation. 

DEPUTY PLANNIN<.; DIRECTOR: Mr. Tanouye, have you or your representative 
contacted the Depar ':ment of Health official~ in so far as your request over 
here. 

TANOUYE: I was told by Yutaka Imata o.1 ld Associates that they ha ·re 
cleared this away a l so. 

DEPUTY PLANN I NG DIRECTOR: Because, i f I am not mistaken, the Depart­
ment of Health has recently come forth with some new regulation regarding 
quarry operation relating to dust control and area control. 

TANOUYE: And in this area of course, it is not one of those dense 
ohia forest you know; but there are quite a few ohia trees. You could 
consider that's an ohia forest you know. 

DEPUTY PLANNING DIRECTOR: I am bringing this up particularly in rela­
tion to the water requirement. Quite possibly because the Department of 
Health might require to hose down the area for example to minimize the dust 
problem. So, I just thought of bringing it up so that you could probably 
make a preliminary work with the Department of Health. 

TANOUYE: Ordinarily when it's not raining, we don't experience. Every 
year, we experience 30 days of drought. You know that you have very limited 
rainfall in the Mt. View area where we are located; but then ordinarily 
afteF that drought break, we get too much rain; ~nd so far as the dust prob­
lem is concerned other than drought time, you know for about 3 weeks or a 
month, I don't think we will have because you are going to have all of these. 
Our rainfall are much heavier during the evening over the daytime rain. 
And, of course, I was informed by Yutaka Imata and Associates p eople that 
they have cleared this away with the Board of Health p eople also. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. 
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STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: Just for Commissioners' information,on this 
presentation map, we have indicated the 100-acrf~ site and these markings 
in red represent loc;:3.tion of dweJ lings. The wi11d blows in this direction 
here (indicated on t~e map); so if any dwelling is affected, it would be 
this dwelling here ~1d this is approximately 2,500 feet away or a little 
less than half a mile. 

TANOUYE: Is th3t Crescent Acres? 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: This is Eden Roe. 

TANOUYE: Oh, Eden Roe. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: If any dust blows, assuming normal trade w: .. nd, 
it would be in this jirection (indicated on the map). 

TANOUYE: And Eden Roe belonged to our company at one time. We sold 
the land to the devt: loper. The developer is Eden Roe. Now, I know exactly 
where the home is situated. All from argun~ 1 t~~s area, this is the road 
or thereabouts (indicated on the map )..J..7Qayaur: n e~e it is heavily dens·~d 
with ohia trees, so this guy has a home you know and ohia forest all around 
that acreage. 

STAFF PLANNER 1"1IYAO: Yes, the forest line starts at about Eden Roe. 

TANOUYE: Just about below that. 

CHAIRMAN: Wher, you word the special permit application, you will need 
to meet all the health laws. 

STAFF PLANNER MIYAO: Yes, that has been the normal procedures. Just 
to clarify things, vie have talked to the Public Heal th official repre sen­
tative here.. According to his talk with us, this information was not pro­
vided, so Mr. Tanouye, could you recheck with Mr. Imata? 

TANOUYE: I wiJl check first thing in the morning. 

CHAIRMAN: This is another special permit. We can't take any action 
for 15 days. Mr. Tanouye, thank you. 

Is there anybody here wishing to give testimony here for or against 
this application( No further testimony? 

COMMISSIONER YASUTAKE: Mr. Chairman, I move that we close the public 
hearing. 

COMMISSIONER KAI: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved and seconded that the public hearing be 
closed. All in favor signify with aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: I think we only got 3 votes. 

COMMISSIONER STERLING: We voted to close public hearing. 

COMMISSIONER KAI: I seconded so I said aye . 

" 0 
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CHAIRMAN: Any nay? Okay, carried, closed. 

Public hearing was adjourned at 6:35 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ t(. ~ -~ 
Lei A. '."' 'suj :L , s::fetary 

A T T E S T 

Ed c. Watt, Chairman 
Planning Commission 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

January 26. 1973 

r. Ronald M. Takahata 
Secretary-Treasurer
Hawaiian Anthuriums . Ltd. 
14 Holomua Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Re: Notice of Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application
Tax Map Key 1-1-100:8 (por.) . 10 11 37 & 40 

This is to inform you that a public hearing has been scheduled to 
discuss your application for a special permit to allow a quarry 
operation Said hearing will begin at 5:00 p.m • . on February 8. 
1973 in the County Council Room . County Building. Hilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the h aring notice is enclosed for your information. 

· ~~~~ 
\fRaymond H. Suefuji 
\yirector 

lat 

Enclosure 

cc ./f.and Use Commission 
Imata & Associates, Inc. 
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NOTICE OF' A p '"11 I c ~ .~I G 

S;)ecial Permit : i·~ t. View, Puna , Hawaii 

NOTICE IS HER l::BY GIVEN of public hearings to be held in the County 

Council Room, County Building, Hilo, Hawaii, State of Hawaii, beginning 

at 5:00 p.m., February 8, 1973, to consider among others, the application 

of Hawaiian Anthuriums , Ltd., owner, for a >pecial permit within thE· 

County of Hawaii in accordance with the prevision of Section 98H-6~ Revised 

Laws of Hawaii 1'955, as amended. 

The special p e rmit is for t he purpose of a llowing a quarry operation 

on approximately ~00 acres of l and, TI1K: 1-1-lOO: por. of 8, 10, 11, 37 

and 40, located approximately 1100 feet makai of the Volcano 'Road (J6-17 

mile post) midway between the Eden Roe Estates and Crescent Acres stbdivi-

sions, Mt. View, Funa, Hawaii. Es timated time o f operation i s t e n 

years. The site is to be converted into water storage reservoirs for 

anthurium and othf·r agricultural uses. 

Maps showing the area under consideration for special permit and the 

rules and r egulations governing the application for special permit are on 

file in the office of the Planning Departncnt i n the County Building at 25 

Aupuni Street and are open to inspection during office hours. 

All written protests or comments regarding the above special permit 

application may be filed with the Planning Commission before the date of 

the public hearing or s ubmitted in person at the public h earing or no 

later than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THF CCUtJTY OF HAWAII 
ED C. WA'IT , CHAIRMAN 
By: Raymond H. Suefuji, Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: January 29 and February 6, 1973) 



I MATA & ASSOCIATES, INC. Civil Engineers 
HILO 935-822 3 

70 KEA S TREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HONOLULU 941-0187 

26 15 S OUTH K ING STREET • HONOLULU , HAWAII 96614 

J·anuary 19, J.$73 

Hr. Raymond Suefuji, D:Lrector 
Planning Dc:o2rtme.1t 
County of Hc:n·raii 
Hilo, Hm·rnii 967?0 

SUBJJ!iCT: OUARRY op·:;RA'I'ION - SPBCIJ.\L Fi1]HlIIT 
1-it. Vir::··r, Ha':'a.i.i 
Ha1·ra.i.i a 1. J.illthuriur!1s, L t d. 
Tl-!K: 2. · -1~100:9 to L:O, inclu.s·i.v, 

The following j_s the inforriation rer1ue ~'~ tec. af. per your J.c.tter cl<.'ltec". 
October 6, 1972. 

Duration of .)~..,eration ~ 'l'en yec_rs . 

Hour.s of O!)c·ro.tion: 0:30 A.i'-1. to LL::;o P.n. 
1'inrid2y thr'our:h }'''."'id"y 
Occc..s.sionally on S<Jturday 

Estimated \Uanti ty To Be L'xcavotr:d: 10 I·Iillion Cubic Yards. 

Equirment : 'I'lro - D-9 Bulldo,.~r-'rs 
One - 5 Cu. Yd. Lu eder 

F.i..ve - 10 to 12 Cu. Yd. J)wnpcrs 

If additional information is needed, ple~se fee1 free to call us. 

EIA1'A & AS SOC IATE.S , UJC • 

CM:ao 

c.c. Mr . Harold Tanouye , Sr. 

https://Ha1�ra.i.ia
https://Dc:o2rtme.1t


PLANHii,1G D::?~\RTi·illi1T 
COUNTY OF Hi.\: .7:~ . .... 

HILO I Ill:.'Oll. I 1 

October 4, 1972 

TO: ALL COlTCiill.lED .t1GE1JCIES 

FROM: lli"\YilOHD H. ~UZFUJ 1 

RE: SPECIAL PERHIT .t"\PPLICL1TI011 ~
TM~. 

~~~ 
l~l-100:8,10,11,3/,40 

Attached is a copy ct a Special Permitapplication for your 

review and comment. H'1y 'l:le please have your written conunents 

within tHo wet, ks c 

SF : mh 

Attu ch. 

October 27, 1972 
Department of Health, Hilo 

The data submitted in support of the proposed quarry operation is insufficient to 
determine whether the permit provisions of the Air Pollution Regulations of the 
Department of Health can be m..!t. Data must be furnlsh:!d on forms supplied by the 
Department of Heal th before tt•e propeJ'. evaluation for the penni ts can be performed.. 

J l ,lAM~~ ~- ~;KAHARi' ~ , ~ ' • , ,__ c--- I 
I 

Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii District 
l 
• l {_ rt\\. I. {f{' I . _. 

{- • • f •• : • ,; ./\. - \' ,IJM.~ :hy 
• I ~ ( \ 

• \• .. r 



DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND J>EVELOPME T 
COUtJTY or HAWAII H ILO 1-:l'WAll %720 PHONE 93'> 5721 

To· PLANN~NG DEPARTMENT Date 11/6/7 2 
111 

From: RESEA~CH & DEVELOP NF''! r ft ~ 

SPEC:I;J.., -£ EPJ~~· APP : ·c ;~ ~ "": J 
Bawa.i .:....an A..rit 1-a:.1.r ~ ! rn s 

· -~;8 t:n-c.io.rsr::. the grcm-c111s oi '"Cr,c. perml"l.. Adequate water i s 
o ne of the eflsential elements for s uc ces sful agricultura l 
o per.ati ons. The County is strivin.c:i ·:t..1 expand tbi.::> ch 1.ersi 
-i:.:iea agricu.i •-ure industry 

Attachment: Map 



HAV\ .All 01s-rr~1c·r 
Department of EciucaUor. 

Hawaii County 
Departmert of P lannin 1) 

Date: Nov. 8 , 1 97~1 

_____........__.._~--~-

From: Hawaii Dbtrict 
Departme i ~t of Education 

Subject: Hawaiiari:._P..~uriums, Ltd. TM!<: 2rd Div. '1-1-100:8, 10 , 11,37_,40 

Hu''< ti. t District DEP'9.l"'tr.>0nt of Ed JC".<."'!. tion has no objection to 
J-bf' .., nnlication, 

.______,___ ~---

Fe"' 'J-,f': Dcpart.rnent o!' E duc?.ltion; 

, ,_ :a-.~.I ) 
h,'!_::i :; .3ER-l ~ . Vl /\. /\l',i.l\dE 

STA.::.·F ~PECJ,C:.LIST 
BU.S !NE~ S & F AClLITIES 



PLZU,Tr'!ID'G .D::?_\RTi·illlIT' 
com-;TY OF I>:i ; TT 

HILO, Ili; ~J; , I f 

October ·'1, 1972 

TO: .l\LL C01:1CER1ED ,"\GE1.1Cl:SS 

FROH: .R.:"\YiiOHD I:i ~ SU2FUJJ 

RE:: SPECIAL PERMIT .l\PPLIC:-~TIOH 

Attached is a copy c f C:l Special Permit :i!°;?~Jlicati on for your 

review and co!ll!n.ent. J·JJy ·we please have your \nitten com:ments 

within tuo i·:eeks _ 

Director 

SF::mh 

Attach. 

' \- ' t ( . \-1 \..r> 



DEPARTNENT OF PUBLI:; UORKS 
COUNTY OF HA\lAII 

HILO, HAHAII 

October 20, 1972M E M 0 R A N D U M 

TO : Planning Department 

FRON: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Applica t ion for Special Permit · 
Applicant: Hawaiian Anthur iums , Ltd. 
Location: Mt. View~ Puna , Hawaii 
TMK : 1-1-100:8, 10, 11, 37, 40 

We have r eviewed the subject application and hctve no objections except to note ~ hat 

the application shoL ld call out a portion of Parcel 8 rather than the entire parce l. 

· I 
I 

I 

/ ,r 

for ED'VJ' ~ llARADA ,Chief Engineer 



P.O. IJOJ< / OeT 

[[f~,~ ~f.'11:~.J r~x~1~f:::~m· ~~!!~ ... 

H ILO , HAWA ll -96720 

October 1 7, 19/2 

Planning Department 
County l'f Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo , Hawaii 96720 

Attenti~n: Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 

Subject: Change of Zone Applications 

Gentlemt'~n: 

Reference is made to the change of 
applications for the following: 

Jigy.~~ i~a_n An:thlJ.ri ums 1_Ltd. , Tax Map 
Ke: ·: 3rd Div. 1-1-100, No Comments. 

Jon B. Lounsbury, Tax Map Key: 
7-:-08:63, No Comments. 

William D. McPeek/Antoinette Schulze, 
Tax Map Key: 5-5-01:41,21, No Comments. 

Very truly yours, 
I 

Jitsuo Niwao, Manager 
Engineering Department 

J N:can 
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IN ll PLY REFER 

p 0 oox 216 

HAWAII DISHllCT 

TO LETTER NO. 

HILO. HAWAII 96720 HWY-H 
STATE OF HAWAII 72-201 205 

DEPARTMENT Of mANSPOllTATIO~ 

HIGHWAYS DIVISION 

October 19, 1972 

Mr . Raymond Suef·1j i, Director 
Planning Departm.~nt 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo , Hawaii 967 10 

Subject : Special Permit Application 
TMKs: 1-1-100:8, 10, 11, 37; 40 

~~~~-Hawaii a n Anthuriums, Ltd. 

Dear Mr. Suefuji: 

We have no ·Jb jections or comments to th,... proposed action for 

subject applicat ·_ on. 

Very truly yours, 

CHAS L. SCHUSTER 
District Engineer 



COUNTY OF HA'NAll 

DEPARTMENT OF POL ICE 

HILO, HAWAII 

OUR RfflRfNC[ ADORES5 i\Ll 
COMMU, ICA TIONS TO: 
ERNEST j . HRGEKSTRO\I 

CHIEF OF POLICEYOUR RffERENCE 
HILO. HAWAII 

I _ ' :October 16, 1972 

Mr. Raymond ~.uefuji 
Planning Lirr.ctor 
Planning ~epartment 
County of Hat..aii 
Hilo, hawaii 

The attached special permit application for ~a~~~ian Anthuriur:3~ _ 
Ltd., and change of zone application~ for Jon B. Lounsbury anG 
William ~. i~cPeek/Antoinette Schulze were reviewed for traffic 
consic.i.erations. 

v!e have no ccmments to offer at this time. 

The opportunjty to review and comment on these matters is 
appreciated . 

.Qs:L_
ti. PAUL 

0EPUt~ CnILF OF POLICE 
ACTING ChIEF OF POLICE 

GCA:fb 

Attachments 



D EPARTMENT OF WATER S.JPPLY o C OU NTY O F H/ WA ii 

P . 0 . OOX 1820 l llLO, HA\A A ll 9G 7 20 25 AUPUN , sn i n : r 

October 16 , 1972 

Planning Deparement 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo , HI 96720 

Re : Special Perr.it Application 
Applicant: Hawaiian Ant huriums, Ltd. 
Property loc a t ed at Mt . View , Puna, Hawaii 
Tax Map Ker_ 3rd Div. 1-1-100:8, 10, 11, 37, 40 

We have no objec:.ions to this special permit .n quest• 

. '>--
I , L • ( -I ·--
,,,, f - • 

Akira Fujimoto 
Manager , 

,/ 

cc: Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. 



PLAUNING COMi''iISS IOlJ 

Ii " ' '· ·,:'. .' .'t I {, J ;~_,. rPlan~ling Depi.:.i.rtrnent 
c ounty of Hawaii 

!:f'r.;j':! ~;·:. :-'c,·· r:ii 
Augus t. 12, 1971 !A~,1.) l: ~ .:: c·",'1\J ,'\:S ~~· '. O :" 

The Planning Conunission met in special session at 1:30 p.rn., in 
the County Council Room , county Build ing, with Vice chairman Mauricio 
Valera, Jr., presiding. 

PRESE l IT: Mau~icio Valera, Jr . ABSENT: O. W. Efurd , Jr. 
Clara K. Kahtunok.u Akira Fujimoto , Ex-off !cic 
Mi:!sayuki I~a i Membe!· 
Shige ji Kawasaki Edward Harada, Ex-cffic~o 
Roy H. J:;agata Merr.ber 
Anthony c. Veriato 
Ed C ,,. ~·Jat t 

Skippy T. Ya sutake 
Raymond ~. suefuji 
Gl enn Miyao 

Wendell KJ.mura, corporation counsel 
Arthur Isen~otD, Public Works 
Bil l Sewake, Dept. of water supply 

and approximate l y 21 persons in public attendance 

MINUTES The minutes of the meetings held on July l 
and 8, 1971 were approved as circulated on 

a motion of Mr. Veriato, seconded by Mr. watt. The mj.nutes of the 
meeting cf Lruly 22, 1971 were approved as circulated on a motion of 
Mr. YrJsutake, seconded by Mr~ Kawasaki , and carried. 

REPORTS The Chairman re~d the following letters that 
were received: 

"The Hev. o. w. Efurd , Chairman and 
Members of the Plannj_ng Commission 
county of Hqi1f'a ii 

/ 
subject: <rwo perr.lit u pplicatian"' by Pan American Financia 1 corp. to 

build 201T1mun:!.ty longhousss and parJdrig areas for youth and 
adult recreational 3rea of the Hawa iia n Shores Subdivision 
in Waiakahiula , Puna . 

May I bring to yo·.:r attention the :fol.lowing: 

There has bee11 no archaeological survey do ~ e or historical sites reco=ded 
:i.n thG ohupua' a of \'i'::i.iai<«J.hiu.la , Puna, triouc;rh n •_unerous sites ha·ve been 
repo>:ted. 

I, arf'ong ct:l1ers a.~- e CJr'(-",J.tly conc<coc1ed t.i1:::J1lt. the histc:ci.caJ. sites ye;t 
to be discovered , rucord~d and pres~rved if so me ri~ed. 

This h as bec~n brm:c(ht t.o LhG attention of the county Plannh1q Offj_cc 
with the !1ope ·..:.}1at sorne pro· vi::::~_c;n. be LF:i cl.c :in l.ht=-~ Cou ty General Plar1 
whereby an u r.c -1.::ie l(1gi ca-L suc,rey be r.iade pr j_or to un y <Javc l orrnent. 

https://i'::i.iai<�J.hiu.la
https://201T1mun:!.ty


. . ' 

Meoting was reconvened at 4:00 p.m. 

~ND USE COMMISSIOU Application of Pan American Financial 
SPECIAL PERMIT Corporation for a special permit to al ow 
PAN AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORP. the utilization of the garage area of a 
KALAO/\ Sth I NOWI'H KONA mod e l h ome as a tempora r y sa l es office . 

The subject structure is situated within 
the Kona Palisades Estates Subdivision, i n Kalaoa 5th, North Kona. 

Action was deferred to next month's meeting because the State Land 
Use Commission r egu l ations prohibits de ci sion on such a petition earlier 
than 15 days afte r the public hearing . 

LAND USE COMMISS ION Applicat ion cf Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd., 
SPECIAL PERMI'l' for a special permit to allow a temp8ra~ y 

Hl"\W ' N . ANTHURIUMS , LTD. quarry site located on ap prox i mate l y 
MT. VIEW, PUNA 640.032 acres of land locate d in Mt. V~ ew, 

Puna. 

Action was deferred · for the same foregoing r eason. 

DOLPHL I INC . Discus sion on conditions of variance 
KAILUA-KONA granted to Dol phin , Inc ., in r egards to 

proposed condomini um/commercial buil di ~ ~. 
Conditions u nder c:::msid era tion is that "the c onstruction c on form substar.-::.iaL_­
to drawings as submitted" with variance r equest . 

The Cha i rman read t .he f oll:::iwing c omments which were telephone in frc'.'1 
Mokuaikaua Church: 

11 1. We basica ll y agree with keeping of the architectual ly pleasing 
existing bu i l ding in front. 

'' 2. We hope t hat in the park ing des i g n, some form of trellis be 
installed on the north-facing side (where it'll f ace church)." 

Staff made the following prese ntatio n: 

On Se ptember 25, 1970 , a variance was granted to Dolphin, Inc. b y 
the Pl anning Commission , to allow the c onstruction of an ad dit ional five 
( 5) c ondominium apartment units over the maximum a l lowable n umber of 
ninety-two ( 92 ) units and to allow a ten (10) per cent red uction in the 
number of required parking stalls. The subject variances were in conj u~2~i~~ 
with the propos ed D-:::il phin Con dom ini um com plex which was to b e loc ated i!":. 
Kailua Vill dge, on propert y d esc ribed as tax map key 7-5-07:14, 16, 17, 41, 
42, & 43. 

In granting t h e subject variances, the Co mm i ss ion found tha t : 

l. the developer h ad limited the height of the proposed structure 
to four ( '1 ) stories and a basement as opposed to the maxirnuin 
h eight cf seven (7) st8ries or ninety feet , wh ichever is less . 
Inasmuch as the objective is to reduce ~eight and bulk, a rev ~e~ 
of the submitted design did revE:'.al that t he height was being 
r educed and that the inclined open envelopes created from ~at~ 
the Mokuaj.kaua Church and Alii. Drive did create vistas aroun~ 
the church and Al ii Drive and did reduce t h e bulk ::if the bui.lc~:. g · 

-1 3-· 

https://revE:'.al


COUNTY OF HAWAII 

COUNTY PLAL-JNING DEPARTMENT 

IRlrn:©rn:uw~ !OJ 
M.~R 5 1973 

. . State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

FOR OFFICIAL USc ONLY 

;)ate petition and fee receive.:: "!)y 
Commission 

0ate petition is scheduled for public 
hearing 

Date Commission took action and its 
ruling 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PEru1IT 

(I) (We) hereby request approval for a Special Permit to use certain 
property located at. Ht. View, Puna, Hawaii 
in accord~nce.with provisions of ~ection 98H-6, Act 205, SLH 1963 for the 
following ..describcd purpose. 

~u~rry operation to excavate & process material for use for fillin~ low 
1~11d area or dispose . Site to be converted into reservoir for water to 
enl1G.nce our anthurium nursery & agriculture use. (Estir.1ated tiI!le limit I'or 
project - j yrs). Reservoir will be constructed contiguously depending on 
b~J?c0ff&£i1Vn &0:fOf+}i00Uerrf:i'. land SO th<?-twater Will be on continuous flow fro:., one 

P o P Y· reservoir -co c::.nother. 
__ . . S:-, / 0, II, 3 7, -<f..D 

'1'.L.L: 3rd Div. 1-1-100:9 t o 11@, 1hcltt~ive. 
Ld. Ct . Apy. 10)3, 1•iap 103 
Petit ioner's interest in subject oroperty: 

Gwner 

Pet itioner's reason(s) for requesting Special Permit: 
NOTS: The applic3nt must show that all of the following conditions exist: 
1) that there are unusual or exceptional circumstances applying to the sub­
ject property, b1ilding or use which do not generally apply to surrounding 
property or improvements in ~he same zone district~ 2) that the unusual or 
exceptional circumstances which apply to the subject property, buildin3 or 
use are r2asonable and orooer and will not be materiallv detrimental to 

~ ~. 
public health, safety, morals, an d general welfare; nor will it be injurious 
to improvements or property rights related to property in the surroundin~ 
area7 3) that the strict enforcement of the zoning regulation would result 
in practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the 
intent and purpose of Act 205~ and 4) that the granting of a special permit 
will not be contrary ta the objectives of the Master Plan or Plans of the 
Jtate and/or County Government. 

The subject property would be put to the best usage in ti1e developr.:..enL: 
ul' reservoirs i'or e..gricul tural us e . It would not be uateriall)· de"t;ri:;12r.:t,:c_:;_ 
to public health, sc.iety, 1.1or2ls 0< general welfare. · 

The application will be accompanied with a deposit of $ 100.00 to cover 
publication and administrative costs and a map of the area proposed =or 

·~ ' • ~·· ', _:_1, ,.,... '. .,.... - T +-..::change. H, Cif\-.;:::llc.~- :-...J.1L-!iU.:. i · · ~,~ L· -'-· 

.Signature 
~ :re · ~r.v-Tre~sure~

~~ddress~~l_4~l_io~.r_101_M_U_<H~Lff-~v_r_1e_e_~~--~~--~~ 
l'<'l,,phun<' 

This space for o}ficial use 

The property is situated in a(n) 
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	SP73-145_Hawaiian Anthuriums, Ltd. (Mt. View)



